
 
 

PROCEEDS OF CRIME 
COURT OF APPEAL 20 MARCH 2013 

R v Beazley and Another [2013] EWCA Crim 567 
 
The defendants were convicted of 13 counts of unauthorised use of a trade mark contrary to 
sections 92(1)(b) and (c) of the Trade Marks Act 1994, selling counterfeit wheel trims for various 
brands of vehicle.  
 
In the Crown Court the recorder refused to make a confiscation order and proceedings were stayed 
on the ground of abuse of process because, in his view 
 
- it was unlikely that Parliament had had in mind a situation such as this case 
- the offences were ones of strict liability and did not involve proof of either bad faith or dishonesty 
- other people doing the same thing had not been prosecuted 
- the Italian manufacturers of these infringing articles had not been prosecuted 
- the defendants were carrying on what he described as a "proper business".  They were keeping 
records and paying tax and  they were not fly-by-night traders.  Their only mistake was not doing 
sufficient research - !! - and so they were not conducting a 'criminal lifestyle'.   
 
The Court of Appeal held that the recorder had erred in staying the confiscation proceedings as an 
abuse of process of the court. 
 
It was not oppressive to apply the confiscation regime, including the "criminal lifestyle" provisions of 
the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 s.10, to defendants convicted of unauthorised trade mark use. A 
criminal lifestyle was not limited to the types of offences which attracted long prison sentences such 
as drug trafficking or armed robbery, but included those whose business was founded on the 
commission of offences.  
 
Trade mark offences were lifestyle, repeat offences, which did real damage to those entitled to the 
profits of a trademark and deprived the manufacturers of the legitimate fruits of the research and 
development of their product and it was proceeds which mattered rather than blame.  
 
There was nothing unfair about removing the defendants’ available assets and nothing 
disproportionate within the meaning of article 1, Protocol 1 of the Convention for the Protection of 
Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms in removing from an unlawful business the proceeds it 
had generated. There had been no double recovery of the kind found in R v Waya [2012] 3 WLR 
1188. The appeal was allowed. 
 
A notable quote from the Court judgment: 
 
Trade mark infringement is not a venial offence.  It does real damage to the people who are entitled 
to the protection of a trade mark which they have invented.  Even if the goods are marketed in the 
way that these were here, they look as if they are real Volkswagen or Vauxhall or whatever trims and 
they are not.  They are depriving the manufacturers of the legitimate fruits of all the research and 
development through which they developed their product.  That is why trade marks exist. 
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